
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
19 HYDREF 2015

  10.00 o’r gloch  

MONDAY
19 OCTOBER 2015

  10.00 am  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
 COUNCIL OFFICES

 LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mairwen Hughes
01248 752 516 Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 21st September, 2015.

4   MINUTES FOR ADOPTION  (Pages 9 - 24)

 To submit for adoption, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held 
on 7th September, 2015.

 Fostering Recruitment and Technology

To submit the report of the Fostering Recruitment and Marketing Officer.

5   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 25 - 36)

To submit the report of the Head of Democratic Services.

6   BRYN TREWAN ESTATE, CAERGEILIOG - SEWAGE CHARGES FOR YEARS 
PRIOR TO 2015/16  

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. - TO 
FOLLOW

7   STREET AND HOUSE NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY  (Pages 37 - 54)

To submit the report of the Chief Executive / Head of Highways, Waste and 
Property.

8   OLDER ADULT ACCOMMODATION - HAULFRE RESIDENTIAL HOME  (Pages 
55 - 110)

To submit the report of the Head of Adults’ Services.

9   SCHOOL MODERNISATION - RHOSYR AREA  (Pages 111 - 192)

To submit the report of the Head of Learning.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 193 - 194)

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

11  ANGLESEY FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST FUND  (Pages 195 - 216)

To submit the report of the Chief Executive.- APPENDIX TO FOLLOW

12  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 217 - 218)

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

13  TRANSFORMATION OF THE SHELTERED HOUSING ACCOMMODATION 
WARDEN SERVICE  (Pages 219 - 278)

To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September, 2015 

PRESENT: Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J.Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Kenneth Hughes,  
Aled Morris Jones, H.Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Corporate Director of Sustainability  
Interim Head of Resources & Section 151 Officer 
Head of Learning 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Democratic Services (for item 5) 
Corporate Programme Manager (GM) 
Housing Services Technical Manager (DR)  
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Victor Hughes, Llinos M.Huws, 
R.Llewelyn Jones, R.Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery. 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor J.Arwel Roberts declared a personal interest with respect to item 14 on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Kenneth Hughes declared a personal but not prejudicial interest with regard to item 15 on 
the agenda and he clarified that because the report is concerned with progressing the project after 
consultation and the implementation of the decision to create a new area school have taken place, the 
legal advice confirms that the interest is not prejudicial and that he is thus able speak and vote on the 
matter. 
 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None arising. 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 20
th
 July, 2015 were presented for 

confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 20

th
 July, 

2015 be confirmed as correct. 
 

4. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison Board held on 9 July, 2015 were 
presented for the Executive’s information. 
 
It was resolved to note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison 
Committee held on 9

th
 July, 2015. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

5. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from October, 2015 to February, 2016 was presented for the Executive’s 
approval. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services updated the Committee on the contents of the Work Programme as 
follows – 

 
Items new to the Work Schedule 

 

 Items 2 and 3  scheduled for October, 2015 

 Items 10, 11 and 14 scheduled for November, 2015 

 Items 19 and 20 scheduled for January, 2016 

 Item 23 scheduled for February, 2016 
 

Slippages on the Work Schedule 
 

 Rescheduled to October 2015 is Item 5 – Council Housing Development Strategy 2015-20 

 Rescheduled to November, 2015 is Item 15 – Common Allocations Policy and  Item 16 – 
Weekly Waste Collection Options Appraisal   

 
The Chair said that the matter of the Weekly Waste Collection Options Appraisal is an issue that  
should be subject to pre-decision scrutiny and that it would be helpful for all Members to be 
briefed on the matter of the Council Tax Premiums for Second Homes and Long-Term Empty 
Properties. 
 

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the period 
from October, 2015 to May, 2016 subject to the changes outlined at the meeting. 

 

6. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
[...]
(Chair) 

 

 

Page 15



 

8 
 

 

 

 

Page 16



CC-016749-LB/229501 

Page 1 of 2 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive – October 2015  
 

Date: 19/10/15 
 

Subject: Fostering Recruitment – Technology  
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Aled Morris Jones 
 

Head of Service: Anwen Huws, Head of Children's Services 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Llinos Parry, Recruitment & Marketing Officer (Fostering) 
01248 752772 
llinosparry@anglesey.gov.uk  

Local Members:   
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

The Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Child Placement Team (fostering service) needs to 
recruit a further 10 foster families every year, a target set by the 3-year ‘Invest to Save’ 
project, to December 2016.  
 
Historically, word of mouth has been the most effective recruitment method in fostering. 
However, the internet has become number one, with online enquiries this year overtaking 
word of mouth for the first time in the UK. Leading charity, The Fostering Network, reports 
that the web now generates 33% of local authority fostering enquiries on average. By 
comparison, just over 6% of Anglesey’s 2014/15 enquiries were online. It is clear we have 
work to do in order to make more effective use of this media in our recruitment campaigns. 
 
Fostering micro-sites and social media offers a higher level of direct engagement between 
services and their local, target audience, and fostering agencies are making full use of this 
technology. From 2012 to 2014, The Fostering Network found that the presence of 
fostering services on social networks (including local authorities) increased 400%. Anyone 
interested in becoming a foster carer can search online and instantly find out more about 
fostering, from more sources, than ever before.  
 
Establishing Facebook, Twitter and a micro-site for fostering on Anglesey would support 
the Invest to Save initiative, which aims to increase the number of foster carers on 
Anglesey, thus providin
[...]

 

P
age 35



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: November 2015 – June 2016   

Updated: 8 October 2015 
 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information                  

                              
9 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is sought 
 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, if 
a collective decision, 

why 

Lead 
Department 

Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to 
Executive or, if 
delegated, date 
of publication 

Date to Full 
Council (if 
applicable) 

JUNE 2016 

26 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update. 

The approval of the full 
Executive is sought to 
strengthen forward 
planning and 
accountability. 
 

Deputy  
Chief Executive 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Ieuan Williams 

 The Executive 
 

.. June 2016 
 
 

 

 

P
age 36



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2015 

SUBJECT: BRYN TREWAN ESTATE, CAERGEILIOG - SEWAGE 
CHARGES FOR YEARS PRIOR TO 2015/16   

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): COUNCILLOR HYWEL EIFION JONES 

HEAD OF SERVICE: RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT, INTERIM SECTION 151 
OFFICER AND HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

GERAINT H JONES, REVENUE AND BENEFITS 
SERVICER MANAGER 
01248 752651 
Geraint.Jones3@ynysmon.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  COUNCILLOR RICHARD A. DEW 
COUNCILLOR GWILYM O. JONES 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
Recommendations 
 

 The Executive notes the Interim Section 151 Officer’s decision that the actual 
sewage charge cost to the Council for 2014/15 from the MoD’s agent (£15,073.92) 
is recharged and recovered in full from the property owners of the 58 relevant 
properties at Bryn Trewan, Caergeiliog during 2015/16; 

 

 The Executive further notes the Interim Section 151 Officer’s decision that the 
Consumer Price Index is used to measure the official rate of inflation when 
calculating the annual increase in the recharge to each property owner,  comparing 
this to the actual charge from the MoD’s agent.  The greater of the two shall be the 
recharge; 

 

 As some property owners have been continuously recharged and have paid 
throughout the period, others have been invoiced and paid inconsistently during the 
same period and some property owners not been charged at all – the Executive is 
asked to decide from the options listed in Part B of this report, how in terms of 
consistency and fairness such unbilled or outstanding sewage recharge debts for 
years prior to 2015/16 are now to be treated.  The option favoured by officers is 
Option 1. 

 

 It is recommended that any outstanding or recharges not billed older than 6 years 
old (i.e. prior to April 2009) are, if unpaid, written off in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules and for those not yet billed no recharge invoices to property 
owners are issued.  The figure calulated for not billed periods older than 6 years 
old, is also written off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules (Total value 
bills not raised older than 6 years £21,276.12, outstanding older than 6 years 
£435.00). 

 

Background 
 

Almost a year ago, pre-legal notices were issued to a number of residents/property owners 
in Bryn Trewan and Minffordd Road, Caergeiliog regarding outstanding sewage charges.  
Following representations from residents/property owners and considerable media interest, 
it was agreed that no further recovery action on these notices would be undertaken pending 
a full investigation being carried out by the Council.  The Council’s Audit Committee on 7 
November 2014 also requested that Internal Audit reviewed the original documentation in 
relation to the re-charge of sewage costs with regard to the 58 properties concerned.
[...]
s of the area.  When a new name has to be coined, 
this will be done in Welsh only.”  
 
Although the Council does not have any statutory powers to enforce names on  
individual houses, the Council’s Language Task Group considers that the tradition 
and cultural heritage of the island should be promoted by encouraging house owners 
to keep indigenous Welsh names.   
 
As a result, a draft policy has been created which outlines the County Council’s 
powers with regard to naming and numbering streets and encourage good practice as 
well as providing guidance for developers and residents on naming and numbering 
streets and houses within the County – see Appendix 1. 
 
The draft policy notes that owners of new houses, or those wishing to change the 
names of their houses, should be  encouraged to adopt Welsh names by sending a 
standard letter to the owner, encouraging him / her / them to reconsider and to adhere 
to the current name (even if the proposed new name is Welsh.  An example of such a 
letter can be found in Appendix 2. 
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 

this option?  

No other options considered. 

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

This is a decision for the Executive as it involves formalising policy.   

 

 
 

D – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

Safeguarding and promoting the Welsh language and developing its use, within the 
Council and outside it, is one of the Council’s basic objectives.  This is reflected in 
the Council’s current Welsh Language Scheme which was adopted by the full 
Council on 6 March 2012. 
 

 
 

DD – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Not applicable. 

 

 

Page 44



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 3 of 2 

 

          
 
                                       

                         

E – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

 1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team
[...]
y are 
low.  It is correct to indicate that there are not placements within the persons preferred community; a 
matter which has been highlighted as a serious concern within the current consultation process. 

Appendix 7 – Equalities Impact Assessment  

The Authority has undertaken a comprehensive Equality Impact Assessment. Concerns/issues raised 
during the process are acknowledged and mitigating actions implemented. 

Appendix 8 - Potential Timetable for the Development of Extra Care Housing 

This contains a potential timetable for the development of extra care housing. 

Summary & Recommendation 

In considering the information included within this report it is crucial to remember the key issues noted.  

The Council has agreed to progress towards a model of Extra Care, reducing reliance on residential 
provision and targeting future investment towards this goal. In doing so the Council has indicated that it 
will aim to maintain currently operated residential care homes within its control up to the point that 
Extra Care is developed, and the homes decommissioned. To achieve this goal it has been estimated 
that the spend for Haulfre would total £168,000. The cost per bed increases further as a result of this 
work due to reduced bed capacity, the cost for the Council per bed will be  £98.31 higher than the 
present cost and £130.23 higher than its nearest comparator. 

The core aim of this consultation exercise and this subsequent report was to establish whether 
maintaining the home could be achieved given the concerns raised regarding the facility provided at 
Haulfre. During the period of consultation it has also become evident that the Council will need to 
consider the additional operational cost of maintaining the service should investment in the building be 
agreed. 

Costs associated with other investments in the home have also been considered. Meeting all costs 
associated with a modern, fit for purpose facility within the current building results in a significant 
capital investment of £509,000. As a result of a reduced bed capacity the ongoing cost per bed would 
continue to increase. On this basis Option 2 is not considered to be viable given current financial 
pressures and the ongoing need to fund a service that would become extremely  inefficient whilst 
providing residential care to a smaller number of people. 

A further costing exercise was carried out to consider a home that may be viable within the independent 
sector in the future. In order to achieve this goal a capital investment of over £1.3 million would be 

                                                           
4 Alwyn Jones, James Dawson, 16th of June 2015, Executive report: Older Adults  Accommodation - Haulfre 

Page 67



8 

 

required (Option 3). This is a significant investment in a model of care that the Council has agreed that it 
aims to reduce its dependence upon, and potentially reduces the level of capital available to support the 
development of Extra Care Housing.  

Closure of the home was considered, however valuable information received through the consultation 
and engagement exercise from residents and their relatives, Haulfre staff and wider stakeholders shows 
that there is strong support  towards keeping Haulfre open. Also available provision is limited indicating 
that closing the home would  leave a  gap in provision at the present time. It is also recognised that this 
would not be the resident’s preference (7 of the current long term residents are from the local Seiriol 
area). 

Recommendations:- 

1. The Council invest in Haulfre to address all areas associated with basic standards of dignity (short 
term costed Option 1). This work will provide a home which has appropriate sluice facilities, provides 
additional toileting facilities, ensuring adequate provision on each floor and ensures toilet facilities 
within easy reach of the communal areas. As a result of the continued increase in the cost per bed at 
Haulfre additional revenue support will be requiredby Adult Services to meet these additional costs over 
the next two years. 

2.  A target date of no later than October 2017 be set for identifying a site, securing planning permission, 
identifying a developer and approving a business case for the development of extra care in the Seiriol 
area, or in the south of the Island. 

3.  Subject to 2 above, once new extra care is opened then all current facilities at Haulfre will be closed 
(clearly this is only if the site secured is not the Haulfre site). 

4.  If, by the end of October 2017, the steps in 2 above have not been completed, there will be a further 
public consultation about the closure of Haulfre, including the identification of suitable provision for the 
residents of Haulfre at that time. In reaching its decision the Council will have due regard to all relevant 
factors, including, but not limited to, the consultation process which has just been undertaken, the 
commitment already made to developing extra care on Anglesey and the concerns highlighted in 
relation to the adequacy/shortcomings of the current home and the costs of continuing to operate the 
home. 

In making these recommendations it is an expectation that Haulfre will receive full and appropriate 
consideration as a potential site for Extra Care within the Seiriol Area. A final decision upon the exact 
site will be subject to a measured assessment of all site options. This will involve development of a 
viable Business Plan to support the capital investment required by the successful developer following a 
full tender process. 

The basis of this recommendation is as follows:- 

• This option maintains provision of care in the area pending development of Extra Care locally. 

Page 68



9 

 

• This decision acknowledges the current valuable role of Haulfre within overall residential 
provision 

• The capital cost is considered to be a reasonable investment in maintaining local provision.
[...]
al Cost of Operating Haulfre
	Appendix 3 - Action plan associated with disruption from costed works V2
	Appendix 4 - Consultation and engagement summary
	Results of the Haulfre engagement questionnaire
	As part of the engagement process with wider stakeholders, 4 questions were posed:

	Appendix 5 - Potential funding sources
	Appendix 6 - Availability of Alternative Placements
	Appendix 7 - Haulfre EQIA 07092015 V3
	Appendix 8 - Potential timetable for the development of Extra Care

	9 School Modernisation - Rhosyr Area
	Covering report - Rhosyr
	Report - Response to Consultation
	Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6 and 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12
	Appendix 13

	10 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	11 Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund
	12 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	13 Transformation of the Sheltered Housing Accommodation Warden Service



Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE 19.10.2015

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Corporate Director of Community,
Corporate Director of Sustainability,
Head of Democratic Services (Item 5),
Head of Learning (Item 9),
Head of Adult’s Services (Item 8),
Head of Housing Services (Item 13),
Policy Strategy Manager (CWO) (Item 7),
Principal Valuation Officer (TDE) (Item 11),
Accountancy Services Manager 
Revenue and Benefits Services Manager (GHJ) (Item 6),
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) (AJ) (Item 13),
Senior Engineer (Highways Development Control) (EJ) (Item 7),
Finance Manager (CK),
Committee Officer (MEH).

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Lewis Davies, Ann Griffith, T. Victor Hughes,

Llinos M. Huws, R. Meirion Jones, R.Ll. Jones, Alun Mummery.

APOLOGIES: None 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor H.E. Jones declared that he is a Governor of both Brynsiencyn and 
Llanddaniel Primary School but having sought the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
he was able to take part and vote as his interest was not prejudicial on account that 
he has no family at either school. 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None received.



THE EXECUTIVE 19.10.2015

2

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 21 September, 2015 
were presented for confirmation.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive 
held on 21st September, 2015 be approved.

4 MINUTES FOR ADOPTION 

The draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 7th September, 2015 
were presented for the Executive’s information.

It was RESOLVED to adopt the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on 7th September, 2015.

ARISING THEREON

Fostering Recruitment -Technology

Submitted – the report of the Fostering Recruitment and Marketing Officer in 
relation to the above.  

The Director of Community stated that fostering micro-sites and social media offers 
a higher level of direct engagement between services and their local, target 
audience, and fostering agencies are making full use of this technology.  
Establishing Facebook, twitter accounts and a micro-site for fostering on Anglesey 
would support the Invest to Save initiative, which aims to increase the number of 
foster carers on Anglesey.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To develop an Isle of Anglesey County Council fostering micro-site;
 To establish Facebook and Twitter accounts.

5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period November 2015 to June 2016 was 
presented for the Executive’s approval.

The Head of Democratic Services updated the Committee on the contents of the 
Work Programme as follows :-

Items new to the Work Schedule 

 Item 12 – The Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan (Land and 
Buildings scheduled for 30 November, 2015

 Item 13 – TAITH Joint Committee scheduled for 30 November, 2015



THE EXECUTIVE 19.10.2015

3

 AONB Management Plan - A new item not on the work schedule which is 
anticipated to be discussed at the 30 November, 2015 meeting.

Slippages on the Work Programme

 Rescheduled to 30 November 2015 is Item 9 – Council Housing 
Development Strategy 2015 – 2020;
Rescheduled to 30 November 2015 is Item 10 – Schools Modernisation – 
North West Anglesey Area (Llannau).

It was RESOLVED to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work 
Programme for the period from November, 2015 to June, 2016.

6 BRYN TREWAN ESTATE, CAERGEILIOG - SEWAGE CHARGES FOR YEARS 
PRIOR TO 2015/16 

The report of the Interim Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer in 
relation to sewage charges for years prior to 2015/16 and the favoured option for 
the collection of sewage charges was presented for consideration.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To note the Interim Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer’s 
decision that the actual sewage charge cost to the Council for 2014/15 
from the MoD’s agent (£15,073.92) is recharged and recovered in full from 
the property owners of the 58 relevant properties at Bryn Trewan, 
Caergeiliog during 2015/16;

 To further note the Interim Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 
Officer’s decision that the Consumer Price Index is used to measure the 
official rate of inflation when calculating the annual increase in the 
recharge to each property owner, comparing this to the actual charge 
from the MoD’s agent.  The greater of the two shall be the recharge;

 That the preferred option be Option 1 within the report;

 Any outstanding or recharges not billed older than 6 years old (i.e. prior 
to April 2009) are, if unpaid, written off in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules and for those not yet billed no recharge invoices to 
property owners are issued.  The figure calculated for not billed periods 
older than 6 years old, is also written off in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules (total value bills not raised older than 6 years £21,276.12, 
outstanding older than 6 years £435.00)

7 STREET AND HOUSE NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY 

The report of the Chief Executive and Head of Service – Highways, Waste and 
Property in relation to street and house naming and numbering policy was 
presented for consideration.



THE EXECUTIVE 19.10.2015

4

The Policy and Strategy Manager stated that the Council does not have any 
statutory powers to enforce names on individual houses.  She noted that the 
Council’s Language Task Group considers that the tradition and cultural heritage of 
the island should be promoted by encouraging house owners to keep indigenous 
Welsh names on their homes.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve a policy on naming and numbering streets and houses which 
promotes the island’s tradition and cultural heritage.

 To delegate responsibility for monitoring success in relation to naming 
houses to the Language Task Group.

8 OLDER ADULT ACCOMMODATION - HAULFRE RESIDENTIAL HOME 

The report of the Head of Adult’s Services was presented in respect of the Older 
Adult Accommodation at Haulfre Residential Home.  

The Head of Adult’s Services stated that the Council has agreed to progress 
towards a model of Extra Care reducing reliance on residential provision and 
targeting future investment towards this goal.  In doing so the Council has indicated 
that it will aim to maintain currently operated residential care homes within its 
control up to the point that Extra Care is developed, and the homes 
decommissioned.  To achieve this goal it has been estimated that the cost for 
Haulfre would total £168k.

Councillor Lewis Davies, a local member for the Seiriol Ward wished to thank the 
Officers for their work in respect of Haulfre Residential Home.  He stated that there 
has been strong opposition by the local community to the potential closure of 
Haulfre.  

The Portfolio Holder for Social Services and Housing stated that £168k needed to 
be spent on Haulfre Residential Home to secure safety measures for the residents 
until the Extra Care facility within the Seiriol area is in place.

It was RESOLVED :-

 That the Council invest in Haulfre to address all areas associated with 
basic standards of dignity (short term costed Option 1).  This work will 
provide a home which has appropriate sluice facilities, provides 
additional toileting facilities, ensuring adequate provision on each floor 
and ensures toilet facilities within easy reach of the communal areas.  As 
a result of the continued increase in the cost per bed at Haulfre additional 
revenue support will be required by Adult Services to meet these 
additional costs over the next two years;

 A target date of no later than October 2017 be set for identifying a site, 
securing planning permission, identifying a developer and approving a 
business case for the development of extra care in the Seiriol area, or in 
the south of the Island;



THE EXECUTIVE 19.10.2015

5

 Once new Extra Care facility is opened all current facilities at Haulfre will 
be closed (should the Haulfre site be selected for Extra Care closure at an 
earlier point may be required); 

 Should it not be possible to identify a site, secure planning permission 
and receive approval for a business case for the development of Extra 
Care in this area by October 2017, there will be further public consultation 
regarding the closure of Haulfre Residential Home, including the 
identification of suitable provision for the residents of Haulfre at that time.  
In reaching its decision the Council will have due regard to all relevant 
factors, including, but not limited to, the consultation process which has 
just been undertaken, the commitment already made to developing extra 
care on Anglesey and the concerns highlighted in relation to the 
adequacy/shortcomings of the current home and the costs of continuing 
to operate the home.

9 SCHOOL MODERNISATION - RHOSYR AREA 

The report of the Head of Learning was presented outlining the options considered 
as part of the statutory consultation process with regard to Bro Rhosyr and Bro 
Aberffraw areas school modernisation provision.

The Portfolio Holder for Education stated that following consultation Option B4a 
was the preferred option for the provision of primary education in the Bro Rhosyr 
and Bro Aberffraw areas.

Councillor Ann Griffith, a local member area requested that a further one month 
formal consultation process needed to be undertaken as parents and local 
residents within the areas of Bro Rhosyr and Bro Aberffraw consider that they have 
not received the adequate information regarding proposed Church status of the 
school before any decision is made.  She also referred to concerns in respect of the 
future of the playing fields attached to the schools that are proposed to be closed 
and the Bodorgan Community Centre.

The Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee stated that the Scrutiny Committee 
discuss in detail the issue that a Church in Wales School would  have a right to 
appoint one quarter of the governing board membership of such school.  He 
suggested that the County Council should discuss this matter further.

It was RESOLVED to approve option B4a as the preferred option for the 
provision of primary education provision in the Bro Rhosyr and Bro 
Aberffraw areas as outlined in the report.

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 



THE EXECUTIVE 19.10.2015

6

defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.”

11 ANGLESEY FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST FUND 

The report of the Chief Executive was presented in relation to the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the accounts as outlined in Appendix C of the report;
 To delegate authority to the Authority’s Section 151 Officer for signing the 

accounts from 2005/2006 to 2013/14 and future annual accounts; 
 To approve recharging the Anglesey Further Education Trust for 

governance costs including financial administration, legal services and 
strategic management of the Trust, subject to receiving advice from the 
Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer concerning charging 
powers;

 To delegate authority to the Head of Highways, Waste and Property for a 
programme of refurbishment and maintenance for 2016/2021 for the 
properties within the David Hughes Endowment Estate;

 That a press release on behalf of the County Council be made regarding 
the programme of refurbishment and maintenance of the David Hughes 
Smallholdings Estate.

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.”

13 TRANSFORMATION OF THE SHELTERED HOUSING ACCOMMODATION 
WARDEN SERVICE 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was presented in relation to the 
transformation of the Sheltered Housing Accommodation Warden Service.

It was RESOLVED that Option 1 within the report be the preferred option. 

The meeting concluded at 11.30 a.m.

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS
CHAIR


